503479706 09/15/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3526331 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JORGE HERNAN JIMENEZ	04/30/2014
DUSTIN SETH WEST	04/30/2014
JAMES L. GREENE	04/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	575 14TH STREET, N.E.	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14854340

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-853-8000

Email: cindy.lehmuth@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 30463-0072

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM L. WARREN, REG. NO. 36,714

SIGNATURE: /WILLIAM L. WARREN/

DATE SIGNED: 09/15/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=30463_0072_Assignment#page1.tif source=30463_0072_Assignment#page2.tif source=30463_0072_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503479706 REEL: 036566 FRAME: 0497

WHEREAS, we, Jorge Hernan JIMENEZ, a citizen of Colombia, residing at 195 14th Street, N.E., Apt. 206, Atlanta, Georgia 30309; Dustin Seth WEST, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 117 Honeysuckle Drive, Calhoun, Georgia 30701; and James L. GREENE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Unit 202, Galway Business Innovation Centre NUI – Galway, University Road, Galway, Ireland have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR IMPLANTING AND USING A CONNECTOR IN A TISSUE WALL" filed with the U.S. Receiving Office for the PCT on the 14th day of March 2014 under PCT Application No. PCT/US2014/028346 which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 61/793,643, 61/842,810, 61/859,608, and 61/865,908 filed on the 15th day of March, 3rd day of July, 29th day of July, and 14th day of August 2013, respectively; and

WHEREAS, APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of Georgia, having a principal place of business at 575 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30318 is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Jorge Hernan JIMENEZ, Dustin Seth WEST, and James L. GREENE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

23758470.1

PATENT REEL: 036566 FRAME: 0498 Assignment to APK Advanced Medical Technologies, Inc. Attorney Docket No. 30463-0065 Page 2 of 2

as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to the APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the Translational Sciences Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date: 4/30/20/9	Jorge Herman JEWENEZ	
Date: <u>4/30/2014</u>	Sth West Dustin Seth WEST	
Date:	James L. GREENE	

23758470.1

Assignment to APK Advanced Medical Technologies, Inc. Attorney Docket No. 30463-0065 Page 2 of 2

as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of APK ADVANCED

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to the APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the Translational Sciences Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid APK ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date:	
	Jorge Hernan JIMENEZ
Date:	
	Dustin Seth WEST
1/2 /2 11	Jack Gam
Date: 4/30/2014	James L. GREENE

23758470.1

RECORDED: 09/15/2015